the Properties, subject to assumptions and Special Assumptions presented 

in the Report and Individual Property sections, as of 31 December 2025, 

are as follows: 

Property Market Value (AED) at 31 December 2025 

Residential and Retail Units 

Dubai Wharf 1 
220,000,000 Two Hundred and Twenty Million UAE 

Dirhams 

Dubai Wharf 2 & 3 
 108,000,000  One Hundred and Eight Million UAE 

Dirhams 

Dubai Wharf 4 
 144,000,000  One Hundred and Forty Four Million UAE 

Dirhams 

DWF - Badrah 
287,000,000  Two Hundred and Eighty Seven Million 

UAE Dirhams 

Manazel Al Khor 
 216,000,000  Two Hundred and Sixteen Million UAE 

Dirhams 

Bluewaters 11 972,000,000 
Nine Hundred and Seventy Two Million 
UAE Dirhams 

Citywalk 23A 
144,000,000  One Hundred and Forty Four Million UAE 

Dirhams 

Citywalk 23B 
 152,000,000  One Hundred and Fifty Two Million UAE 

Dirhams 

Citywalk 24 (Incl. GF 
Retail) 

190,000,000  One Hundred and Ninety Million UAE 
Dirhams 

Citywalk 25 (Incl. GF 
Retail) 

363,000,000  Three Hundred and Sixty Three Million 
UAE Dirhams 

Citywalk 8  61,000,000  Sixty One Million UAE Dirhams 

Citywalk 15 
 179,000,000  One Hundred and Seventy Nine Million 

UAE Dirhams 

Citywalk 3A 
 234,000,000 Two Hundred and Thirty Four Million 

UAE Dirhams 

International City 
Retail Units 

28,000,000 Twenty Eight Million UAE Dirhams 

Nad Al Sheba Villas 
1,370,000,000 One Billion Three Hundred and Seventy 

Million UAE Dirhams 

Remraam 979,000,000 
Nine Hundred and Seventy Nine Million 
UAE Dirhams 

Garden View Villas 
(Excl. 56 Units) 

1,090,000,000 One Billion Ninety Million UAE Dirhams 

Buildings 

AKG Muhra 1  43,000,000  Forty Three Million UAE Dirhams 

AKG Muhra 2  20,000,000  Twenty Million UAE Dirhams 

AKG Muhra 3  43,000,000  Forty Three Million UAE Dirhams 

Al Khail Tower 
Building 

29,000,000  Twenty Nine Million UAE Dirhams 

International City 
Bldgs  

2,800,000,000 Two Billion and Eight Hundred Million 
UAE Dirhams 

The Gardens 
3,287,000,000 Three Billion Two Hundred Eighty Seven 

Million UAE Dirhams 

Meydan Heights  63,000,000  Sixty Three Million UAE Dirhams 

Meydan Residence 1  229,000,000  Two Hundred and Twenty Nine Million 
UAE Dirhams 

Residential Communities and Labour Accommodation 

Al Khail Gate 1 
1,406,000,000  One Billion Four Hundred Six Million UAE 

Dirhams 

Al Khail Gate 2 
2,409,000,000  Two Billion Four Hundred Nine 

Million UAE Dirhams 

Shorooq 
2,208,000,000  Two Billion Two Hundred Eight Million 

UAE Dirhams 

Ghoroob 
1,846,000,000  One Billion Eight Hundred Forty Six 

Million UAE Dirhams 

Ghoroob External 44,000,000 Forty Four Million UAE Dirhams 

Al Qouz South  92,000,000  Ninety Two Million UAE Dirhams 

Al Qouz North 
 102,000,000  One Hundred and Two Million UAE 

Dirhams 

Al Qouz New  93,000,000  Ninety Three Million UAE Dirhams 

Garden Furn. Apts 
(A,B,G,H) 

398,000,000  Three Hundred and Ninety Eight Million 
UAE Dirhams 

Garden Furn. Apts 
(C,D,E,F) 

408,000,000  Four Hundred and Eight Million UAE 
Dirhams 

Al Barsha Villas – 
Bayti 20 

44,000,000  Forty Four Million UAE Dirhams 

Al Barsha Villas – 
Bayti 33 

77,000,000  Seventy Seven Million UAE Dirhams 

Al Barsha Villas – 
Bayti 40 

93,000,000  Ninety Three Million UAE Dirhams 

Layan 887,000,000 
Eight Hundred and Eighty Seven Million 
UAE Dirhams 

Nuzul 180,000,000 
One Hundred and Eighty Million UAE 
Dirhams 

*Aggregate Market Values after rounding shown in italics. Unit/Property values are presented in the 
respective Property Schedule  

** Market Values under Assumptions and Special Assumptions, as described in the Report. Please refer